



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
: NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.

CRIMINAL APPLICATION [ABA] NO. 170 OF 2026

RUBINA PARVEEN SHEIKH RAFIQUE AND OTHERS

VERSUS

STATE OF MAH, THRU. P.S.O., P.S., MALEGAON, DIST. WASHIM.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's Orders or directions and
Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Mr. Mir Nagman Ali, Advocate for the applicants
Mr. N. S. Autkar, A.P.P. for the non-applicant/State.

CORAM : M. W. CHANDWANI, J.
DATE : MARCH 05, 2026.

1. Heard the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant.
2. Issue notice to the non-applicant/State, returnable on 23.03.2026.
3. Learned APP waives service on behalf of the non-applicant/State.
4. The applicants are apprehending arrest in connection with Crime No. 643/2025 registered with Police Station, Malegaon, Dist. Washim for the offences punishable under Sections 109, 189(2), 191(2), 191(3), 190, 125, 118(1), 115(2) and 126(2) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023.
5. Considering the submission that some of the other co-accused who are women have already been granted ad-interim protection, coupled with the fact that the case-diary is not available with the Court for perusal at this juncture, a case is made out for grant of ad-interim

protection to applicant nos.1 and 2, as they are women.

- i) Pending the application, in the event of arrest of applicants – (1) Rubina Parveen Sheikh Rafique and (2) Asma Parveen Shaikh Rafiq in connection with Crime No. 643/2025 registered with Police Station, Malegaon, Dist. Washim for the offences punishable under Sections 109, 189(2), 191(2), 191(3), 190, 125, 118(1), 115(2) and 126(2) of the Bhartiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023, they shall be released on bail on furnishing a PR bond of Rs.25,000/- each with one solvent surety each in the like amount.
- ii) The applicants shall attend the concerned Police Station on 7th, 10th, and 14th March. 2026 between 10.00 am and 12.00 noon and shall co-operate in the investigation.
- (iii) The applicants shall not indulge in tampering with the prosecution evidence and shall not pressurize the prosecution witnesses in any manner.

(M.W.Chandwani, J.)

Diwale