



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPLICATION [ABA] NO.98 OF 2026

[Sultanabee Shaikh Rafiq and others .vs. The State of Maharashtra, Through Police Station Officer,
Malegaon, District-Washim]

WITH

CRIMINAL APPLICATION [ABA] NO.170 OF 2026

[Rubina Parveen Sheikh Rafique and others .vs. The State of Maharashtra, Through Police Station Officer,
Malegaon, District-Washim]

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. M.N. Ali, Advocate for Applicants.
Mr. C.A. Lokhande, APP for Non-Applicant.
Mr. A.B. Mirza, Advocate (Assist to Prosecution)
.....

CORAM : RAJNISH R. VYAS, J.

DATE : APRIL 23, 2026.

1. On the statement made by the learned APP that the chargesheet is filed, the learned counsel for the applicants fairly submits that he will withdraw the applications and file anticipatory bail application afresh before the Sessions Court. He further requests that interim order granted on 5.3.2026 in Criminal Application (ABA) No.170/2026 and order dated 9.2.2026 in Criminal Application (ABA) No.98/2026 be continued for a period of two weeks.

2. Considering the statement made, the applications are allowed to be withdrawn with liberty as prayed for.

3. The interim order dated 5.3.2026 shall remain in force till 30.4.2026.

4. It is made clear that the applications were not heard on merits.

5. Both the applications stand disposed of as withdrawn with liberty as prayed for.

(RAJNISH R. VYAS, J.)

Gulande